



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**CENTRAL MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,**

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

**Supreme Court No. S-1-SC-39715
Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39306**

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Defendant-Respondent.

**DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court in Bernalillo County
District Court No. D-202-CV-2019-04741
The Honorable Lisa Chavez Ortega Presiding

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Todd A. Schwarz
Kelsey D. Green
Miller Stratvert P.A.
Attorneys for State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Company
P.O. Box 25687
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125
Telephone: (505) 842-1950
Facsimile (505) 243-4408
tschwarz@mstlaw.com
kgreen@mstlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS3

II. ARGUMENT9

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

 B. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT APPLY A SUBROGATION ANALYSIS NOR DID IT RULE THAT THE LIABILITY INSURER OF AN AT-FAULT VEHICLE MAY DECLINE TO PAY OR INVESTIGATE A CLAIM BY AN INJURED PARTY IF THE DRIVER OF THE AT-FAULT VEHICLE CANNOT BE LOCATED OR IDENTIFIED DURING THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS10

 C. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN ITS CONCLUSION THAT CENTRAL MUTUAL COULD NOT PURSUE A CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE CONTRIBUTION17

 D. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR BY CONCLUDING THAT CENTRAL MUTUAL’S FAILURE TO JOIN AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY BARRED ITS CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT21

III. CONCLUSION26

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this brief complies both with the page limitation of Rule 12-318(F)(2) NMRA and with the type-volume of Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA. The brief was prepared using Times New Roman 14-point print. According to Microsoft Word 2013, the body of this Answer Brief contains 6653 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>NEW MEXICO CASES</u>	
<u>Am. Gen. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Co.</u> , 1990-NMSC-094, 110 N.M. 871, 799 P.2d 1113	19-20
<u>Aragon v. Brown</u> , 2003-NMCA-126, 134 N.M. 459, 78 P.3d 913	9
<u>Bartlett v. N. M. Welding Supply, Inc.</u> , 1982-NMCA-048, 98 N.M. 152, 646 P.2d 579	25
<u>Cent. Mut. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto, Ins. Co.</u> , A-1-CA-39306, 2022 WL 17413621 (Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2022).....	3, 8-9, 17, 20-21, 24
<u>Gallegos v. Nev. Gen. Ins. Co.</u> , 2011-NMCA-004, 149 N.M. 364, 248 P.3d 912...	22
<u>Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque</u> , 2011-NMCA-004,149 N.M. 364, 248 P.3d 912	9, 22
<u>Harrison v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M.</u> , 2013-NMCA-105, 311 P.3d 1236	9-10
<u>Headen v. D’Antonio</u> , 2011-NMCA-058, 149 N.M. 667, 253 P.3d 957	23
<u>In re Adoption of Doe</u> , 1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764, 676 P.2d 1329	14-15, 19, 24
<u>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Warren</u> , 1995-NMCA-009, 119 N.M. 429, 891 P.2d 570	16
<u>Little v. Gill</u> , 2003-NMCA-103, 134 N.M. 321, 76 P.3d 639	1-2, 8-9, 11-13, 15-16, 23, 26
<u>Ontiveros Insulation Co. v. Sanchez</u> , 2000-NMCA-051, 129 N.M. 200, 3 P.3d 695	24
<u>Rhodes v. Lucero</u> , 1968-NMSC-137, 79 N.M. 403, 444 P.2d 588	23

<u>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Agric. Ins. Co.</u> , 1960-NMSC-093, 67 N.M. 333, 355 P.2d 143	19
---	----

OTHER CASES

<u>Am. Auto. Ins. Co. v. First Mercury Ins. Co.</u> , Civ. No. 13-439, 2018 WL 1896545, (D.N.M. April 19, 2018)	19
--	----

<u>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Regent Ins. Co.</u> , 846 N.W.2d 170 (Neb. 2014) ..	18-19
--	-------

<u>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</u> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 1279 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	18
---	----

<u>Great West Cas. Co. v. Canal Ins. Co.</u> , 901 F.2d 1525 (10th Cir. 1990)	17
---	----

<u>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kan.</u> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D.N.M. 2015)	17
---	----

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 37-1-4 (1880)	2, 16
----------------------------------	-------

NMSA 1978, § 37-1-8 (1976)	2, 16
----------------------------------	-------

NMSA 1978, §§ 44-6-1 to -15 (1975)	22
--	----

NMSA 1978, § 66-5-301 (1983).....	14
-----------------------------------	----

NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 1-019 NMRA	2, 10-12, 23, 26
-----------------------	------------------

Rule 12-318 NMRA.....	3
-----------------------	---

Rule 23-112 NMRA.....	3
